

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. CUM-18-445

CAROL A. KENNELLY,

Appellee

v.

MID COAST HOSPITAL

Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT'S DISCOVERY ORDER
COMPELLING DEFENDANT/APPELLEE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CAROL A. KENNELLY

Travis M. Brennan, Esq.
Taylor A. Asen, Esq.
Berman & Simmons, P.A.
P.O. Box 961
Lewiston, ME 04243-0961
(207) 784-3576
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Discovery Orders Are Interlocutory And Not Appealable.....	8
A. The Collateral Order Exception Is Inapplicable.....	9
B. The Death Knell Exception Is Inapplicable.....	13
II. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering the Production of De-Identified Medical Records.....	14
A. Federal and State Law Authorize a Court to Order the Production of Medical Records.....	15
B. Federal and State Law Authorize Medical Providers to Use and Disseminate De-Identified Medical Records.....	16
C. De-identified Medical Records Are Not Privileged Under State Law.....	22
i. Mid Coast’s Interpretation of M.R. Evid. 503 Is Inconsistent with Federal and State Statutes and Regulations.....	22

ii.	With Near Unanimity, Relevant Case Law from Maine And Other Jurisdictions Support the Superior Court’s Order.....	23
D.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering the Production of 50 De-Identified Operative Notes.....	26
i.	The 50 De-Identified Operative Notes Are Relevant to Whether Dr. Marietta Breached the Standard of Care in Carol’s Surgery.....	27
ii.	There Is No Evidence in the Record That the Production of 50 De-Identified Operative Notes Is Unduly Burdensome.....	30
III.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Ordering the Production of Dr. Marietta’s Personnel File, Because These Documents are Not Privileged.....	32
IV.	The Superior Court Appropriately Ordered the Production of Dr. Marietta’s Continuing Medical Education and Training Records.....	36
A.	Training And Continuing Medical Education Records Are Relevant to Whether Dr. Marietta Was Trained in the CVS Technique.....	36
B.	The Superior Court’s Order Explicitly Carved Out Privileged Professional Competence Review Records.....	37
CONCLUSION		39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi, Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Bailey v. Sears, Roebuck, Co.</i> , 651 A.2d 840 (Me. 1994)	30
<i>Baker v. Oakwood Hosp. Corp.</i> , 608 N.W. 2d 823 (Mich. App. 2000)	24
<i>Balian v. Kamm</i> , 1987 Me. Super. LEXIS 376 (Dec. 22, 1987)	24
<i>Bennett v. Fieser</i> , 152 F.R.D. 641 (D. Kan. 1994)	23
<i>State v. Black</i> , 2014 ME 55, 90 A.3d 448.....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Bond v. Bond</i> , 2011 ME 105, 30 A.3d 816	13, 14
<i>Boyle v. Share</i> , 377 A.2d 458 (Me. 1977).....	10
<i>Buckman v. Verazin</i> , 54 A.3d 956 (Pa. Super. 2012)	24
<i>Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 119408 (D. Me. July 31, 2017).....	35
<i>Caines v. Addiction Research & Treatment Corp.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3399, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23130 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2007) ..	17
<i>Cohen v. Benefit Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	9, 10, 12

<i>Emrik v. Chemung Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 22 (W.D.N.Y 1988).....	34-35
<i>Estate of Robbins v. Chebeague & Cumberland Land Trust</i> , 2017 ME 17, 154 A.3d 1185	3
<i>Fiber Materials Inc. v. Subilia</i> , 2009 ME 71, 974 A.2d 918.....	13
<i>Glassman v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 631 N.E.2d 1186	25
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 420 Md. 300 (Md. 2011)	12
<i>Holland v. Sebunya</i> , 2000 ME 160, 759 A.2d 205	8
<i>In re Columbia Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 41 S.W. 3d 797 (Tex. App. 2001)	25-26
<i>In re Motion to Quash Mercy Hosp. Evidence</i> , 2012 ME 66, 43 A.3d 965	6, 11, 12
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 412 (SDNY 2001)	23, 24
<i>Irving Oil, Ltd. v. ACE INA Ins.</i> , 2014 ME 62, A.3d 594 (Me. 2014).....	14
<i>Kan. Med. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Svaty</i> , 244 P.3d 642 (Kan. 2010)	12
<i>Kennelly v. Mid Coast Hospital</i> , CV-16-471 (Me. Super Ct., Cumberland Cty. Oct. 15, 2018)	24
<i>Lewellyn v. Bell</i> , 635 A.2d 945, 946 (Me. 1993).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Lord v. Murphy</i> , 561 A.2d 1013 (Me. 1989).....	10

<i>McCain v. Vanadia</i> , CV-16-177 (Me. Super. Ct., Penobscot Cty, Aug. 7, 2017)	24
<i>McGee v. Poverello House</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189174 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2018)	15
<i>Mohawk Indus v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ortiz v. Ikeda</i> , No. C.A. 99C-10-032-JTV, 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 193 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2001).....	26
<i>Parkson v. Cent. Du Page Hosp.</i> , 435 N.E.2d 140 (Ill. 1982)	25
<i>Picher v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 2013 ME 99, 82 A.3d 101	27
<i>Pierce v. Grove Mfg. Co.</i> , 576 A.2d 196, 197 (Me. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Pinkham v. DOT</i> , 2016 ME 74, 139 A.3d 904	8, 33, 34
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Roe v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 912 N.E. 2d 61 (Ohio 2009).....	25-26
<i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, 845 A.2d 567	27
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	31
<i>Share v. Air Props. G., Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13

<i>Staley v. Jolles</i> , 230 P.3d 1007 (Utah 2010)	24
<i>Tex. Brine Co., LLC v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 879F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Colon Ledee</i> , 772 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Gorski</i> , 807 F.3d 451 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	22
<i>United States ex rel. McDermott v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , No. 05-147-P-C, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90586 (D. Me. Dec. 14, 2006)	17
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	10, 13
<i>Wipf v. Altstiel</i> , 888 N.W.2d 790 (S.D. 2016)	23
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d (1st Cir. 2013)	8

Statutes, Regulations, Court Rules

1 M.R.S. § 402.....	3
1 M.R.S. § 408-A	3
22 M.R.S. § 1711-C.....	7, 15, 18, 21
24 M.R.S. § 2502.....	38
24 M.R.S. § 2510-A	12, 37, 38, 39
26 M.R.S. § 631.....	32, 33, 34, 36
32 M.R.S. § 3296.....	34
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/8-802	25
M.C.L. § 600.2157	25

Pa. Code § 115.27	25
Tex. Evid. R. 509.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320d	17, 20
45 C.F.R. § 164.506.....	17
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(e)(1)(i).....	7, 15, 16, 17
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a)-(b).....	7, 17, 18
9-590 C.M.R. ch. 120, 2.....	18-19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	39
M.R. Civ. P. 26.....	26, 27, 33, 37, 38
M.R. Evid. 404	28
M.R. Evid. 503	22, 24

Other Cited Materials

2 Harvey, Maine Civil Practice § 26:3 (3d ed. 2011)	28
Mid Coast-Parkview Health, 2018 Annual Report, available at http://www.midcoasthealth.com/mid-coast-parkview-health/pdf/Mid-Coast-Parkview-Health-Annual-Report.pdf	30
Mid Coast – Parkview Health, <i>Assuring your privacy</i> , available at http://www.midcoasthealth.com/Connections/pdfs/2013-Privacy-Practices.pdf ...	13
State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine, Consent Agreement In re Mia H. Marietta, M.D., https://www.pfr.maine.gov/ALMSOnline/ALMSQuery/ShowCaseCommDetail.aspx?TOKEN=BBFEAEF277D9EBE024CFB30AA074B3ACC4B3D740DFF564E44171AA8706B6B1B6	3
Restat 3d of Agency §7.04 (3rd 2006).....	32

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, *Guidance Regarding Methods for De-Identification of Protected Health Information in Accordance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Privacy Rule*,
<https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/privacy/special-topics/de-identification/index.html> 17
